

\$~30

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4388/2018 and CrI.M.A.No.30965/2018

M/S JINDAL BUILDSYS LIMITED & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.Amish Tandon and Mr.Ayush  
Beotra, Advocates.

versus

STATE, NCT OF DELHI & ANR. .... Respondents

Through: Mr.Mukesh Kumar, APP for State.  
Mr.Amit Punj, Advocate for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**

% **03.03.2020**

**CrI.M.A. No.4748/2018**

1. The present application is filed on behalf of the petitioners under Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking condonation of 240 days delay in filing the application seeking impleadment of L.Rs of respondent No.2 bearing CrI.M.A. No.4747/2018.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 fairly does not oppose the prayer made in the present application.
3. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the application, the prayer made in the present application is allowed and the delay of 240 days in filing the impleadment application is condoned.
4. Application stands disposed of.

**Crl.M.A. No.4747/2018**

1. The present application is filed on behalf of the petitioners under Section 482 Cr.P.C. for bringing on record the legal heirs (LRs) of respondent No.2.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 has no objection if the legal heirs of respondent No.2 are brought on record.
3. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the application, the prayer for bringing on record the legal heirs of respondent No.2 is allowed. Amended memo of parties be filed by the petitioners before the next date of hearing.
4. Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 4388/2018**

1. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the parties would like to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement of their dispute through the process of mediation.
2. Accordingly, list this matter before the “*Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre*” on 13.03.2020 at 3 p.m. Parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on the aforesaid date and time for amicable settlement of their dispute.
3. List the matter before the Court on 13.05.2020, to await the outcome of the mediation proceedings.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**MARCH 03, 2020**  
*'dc'*